



CARL CAPITAL CORP.

Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Three and Six Month Periods Ended December 31, 2014

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

CONTENTS

Statements of Consolidated Financial Position	1
Statements of Consolidated Comprehensive Loss	2
Statement of Consolidated Changes in Equity	3
Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	5-14

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Carl Capital Corp. for the three month and six month periods ended December 31, 2014 have been prepared by the management of the Company and have been approved by the Company's audit committee and board of directors.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

As at	Notes	December 31, 2014 \$	June 30, 2014 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash		3,401	92,469
Amounts receivable	6	6,003	510
Prepaid expenses		5,000	5,000
Total current assets		14,404	97,979
Non-current assets			
Software in development	5 & 7	230,000	230,000
Goodwill	5	36,421	36,421
Total assets		280,825	364,400
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		60,895	6,210
Short-term loan		4,000	4,000
Total current liabilities		64,895	10,210
Long term Liabilities			
Deferred income taxes	5	52,000	52,000
Total liabilities		116,895	62,210
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	8	373,500	373,500
Deferred charges		(34,319)	-
Issue costs		(11,377)	(10,000)
Deficit		(163,874)	(61,310)
Total equity		163,930	302,190
Total equity and liabilities		280,825	364,400

Subsequent events see notes 1, 8, 9 & 13.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are authorized for issue by the board of directors on March 2, 2015. They are signed on the Company's behalf by:

"Greg Johnston"

Greg Johnston, President, Chief Executive Officer and Director

"Cale Thomas"

Cale Thomas, Chief Financial Officer and Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

	Notes	Three months ended December 31, 2014 \$	Six months ended December 31, 2014 \$
General and administrative expenses			
Consulting	9	12,000	31,300
Filing fees		5,364	7,972
Occupancy costs		1,500	3,000
Office expenses		1,728	2,752
Professional fees		19,071	57,540
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period		(39,664)	(102,564)
Loss per share for the period - basic and diluted		(0.003)	(0.008)
Weighted average common shares outstanding		12,600,000	12,600,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the period from January 17, 2014 (Date of Incorporation) to December 31, 2014	Number of Shares	Share Capital \$	Deferred Charges \$	Issue Costs \$	Deficit \$	Equity \$
Incorporation - January 17, 2014	-	-	-	-	-	-
Issue of shares for cash	5,700,000	109,500	-	-	-	109,500
Issue of shares for settlement of debt	2,700,000	54,000	-	-	-	54,000
Issue of shares on acquisition of subsidiary	4,200,000	210,000	-	-	-	210,000
Issue costs	-	-	-	(10,000)	-	(10,000)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(61,310)	(61,310)
Balance - June 30, 2014	12,600,000	373,500	-	(10,000)	(61,310)	302,190
Deferred charges	-	-	(34,319)	-	-	(34,319)
Issue costs	-	-	-	(1,377)	-	(1,377)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(102,564)	(102,564)
Balance - December 31, 2014	12,600,000	373,500	(34,319)	(11,377)	(163,874)	163,930

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Three months ended December 31, 2014	Six months ended December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Cash derived from (applied to):		
Operating activities		
Loss for the period	(39,663)	(102,564)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:		
Amounts receivable	(1,825)	(5,493)
Prepaid expenses	10,000	-
Accounts payable	27,987	54,685
	(3,501)	(53,372)
Financing activities		
Deferred charges	(11,819)	(34,319)
Issue costs	-	(1,377)
	(11,819)	(35,696)
Net change in cash	(15,320)	(89,068)
Cash		
Beginning of period	18,721	92,469
End of period	3,401	3,401

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Carl Capital Corp. (“Carl Capital” or together with its wholly owned subsidiary, Extend to Social Media Inc. (“ETS”), as applicable, the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (*British Columbia*) on January 17, 2014. Carl Capital is in the business of acquiring companies in the “big data” industry sector in order to build and complement its own proprietary software as a service (“SaaS”) based big data solutions for data integration and business intelligence. ETS was incorporated in the province of British Columbia on January 30, 2013, and its principal business is the collection of marketing data in the social network marketing industry. ETS has created a software technology that enables companies to reward existing customers for promoting or referring products and services to their social and business networks. Carl Capital acquired all of the outstanding share capital of ETS on May 30, 2014.

On January 21, 2015, the Company listed its shares for trading on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”).

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to meet its obligations and continue its operations for its next fiscal year. Realization values may be substantially different from carrying values as recorded in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements. These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. At December 31, 2014, the Company had not achieved profitable operations, had accumulated a deficit of \$163,874 since inception and expects to incur further operating losses in the development of its business. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability to find, acquire and develop various businesses with growth potential, its ability to obtain the necessary financing to carry out this strategy and to meet its corporate overhead needs and discharge its liabilities as they come due. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be on terms advantageous to the Company. Therefore, this indicates a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The head office and principal address of the Company is located at Suite 700 - 510 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6B 1L8.

2. Basis of Preparation

Statement of Compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2014 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period from January 17, 2014 (date of incorporation) to June 30, 2014. As the incorporation date of the Company was January 17, 2014, there is no comparative quarter information available for the period from July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013. The Company’s subsidiary, ETS, was in operation in the prior period so past financial information is available in the final long form prospectus for the Company filed on SEDAR at www.sedar.com on November 24, 2014.

2. Basis of Preparation (continued)**Basis of Measurement**

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The financial information is presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 4.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently by the Company, including its subsidiaries.

a) Cash

Cash includes cash on hand and demand deposits with financial institutions. For cash flow statement presentation purposes, cash includes bank overdrafts.

b) Basis of Consolidation

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of Carl Capital and its controlled and wholly-owned subsidiary ETS. Control is achieved where the Company has power over an entity, has exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to use its power over the entity to affect the amount of the investor's returns. Subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date control commences until the date control ceases. All inter-company balances, transactions, revenues and expenses have been eliminated on consolidation.

Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of the acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at the date of acquisition, of assets transferred, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities assumed are recognized at their fair value at the acquisition date. Acquisition-related costs are recognized in earnings as incurred. The excess of the consideration over the fair value of the net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired is recorded as goodwill. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recorded in profit or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

c) Software Development Expenditures

Software development expenditures consist of costs incurred to develop the Company's software to earn revenue with respect to the Company's business operations. Development costs are capitalized in accordance with IAS 38, *Intangible Assets*, and accordingly are recognized when the Company can demonstrate (i) the technical feasibility of the asset, (ii) the intention to complete and use or sell the asset, (iii) the ability to use or sell the asset, (iv) how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits, (v) the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the asset, and (vi) ability to reliably measure the expenditure attributable to the asset during its development. Costs that do not meet these criteria are considered research costs and are expensed as incurred.

Intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Software development costs are intangible assets with a finite useful life, and accordingly are amortized over the assets' estimated useful life commencing when the software is available for use, being when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, development expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those development costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of comprehensive loss/income.

d) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Impairment tests on intangible assets with indefinite useful economic lives are undertaken annually at the financial year-end. Other non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets. The Company performs impairment testing on each cash-generating unit.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss, except to the extent it reverses gains previously recognised in comprehensive loss. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

e) Financial Instruments

The Company recognizes a financial instrument when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets are classified based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

e) Financial Instruments (continued)

The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

Instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss are recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss. The Company does not have any financial assets classified in this category.

Held-to-Maturity

Instruments classified as held-to-maturity are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The Company does not have any financial assets classified in this category.

Available-for-Sale

These financial assets are measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income and classified as a component of equity until the instrument is derecognized or impaired. The Company does not have any financial assets classified in this category.

Loans and Receivables

These assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction costs. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognised or impaired, as well as through the amortization process. The Company's cash and prepaid expenses are classified in this category.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred, and comprise the Company's payables and short term loan. These liabilities are initially recognised at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the statement of financial position. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

f) Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

g) Share-based Payment Transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to the statement of comprehensive loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in comprehensive loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in the statement of comprehensive loss. Options or warrants granted related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in contributed surplus until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in contributed surplus is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognises the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

h) Basic and Diluted Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net income or loss applicable to common shares of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the relevant period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

i) Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

The following standards and interpretations have been issued but are not yet effective:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 but is not likely to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognised prospectively by including it in comprehensive loss/income in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both. Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognised in the consolidated financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

Software in Development

The application of the Company's accounting policy for software development expenditures requires judgment in determining whether it is likely that future economic benefits will flow to the Company, which may be based on assumptions about future events or circumstances. Estimates and assumptions made may change if new information becomes available. If, after the expenditure is capitalised, information becomes available suggesting that the recovery of the expenditure is unlikely, the amount capitalised is written off in the profit or loss in the period the new information becomes available.

5. Acquisition of Extend to Social Media Inc.

On May 30, 2014, Carl Capital completed the purchase of ETS pursuant to the terms of a share exchange agreement between Carl Capital, ETS and the shareholders of ETS. Carl Capital purchased 100% of the outstanding common shares of ETS in exchange for 4,200,000 common shares of the Company. A corporation that was one of the shareholders of ETS received 466,620 of the common shares. The sole director of that corporation is a director of Carl Capital. The value of the shares issued pursuant to the purchase was based on the fair value of the software in development at the time of purchase as estimated by management with input from a third party valuator.

	May 30, 2014
	\$
Purchase price consideration	
Value of 4,200,000 common shares issued	210,000
Assets acquired and liabilities assumed	
Cash	1,275
Software in development	230,000
Current liabilities	(5,696)
Goodwill	36,421
Deferred income tax liabilities	(52,000)
	<u>210,000</u>

The software in development is the ETS software technology that enables companies to reward existing customers for promoting or referring products and services to their social and business networks. Income tax consequences of the transaction included a deferred income tax liability of \$52,000 which created, net, \$36,421 in goodwill.

6. Amounts Receivable

The amounts receivable is comprised of amounts owing from Canada Revenue Agency in respect of Goods and Services input tax credits accumulated by the Company.

7. Software in Development

A total of \$25,828 has been expended on third party software programmers in the development of the customer referral software that ETS has created. The remaining \$204,172 is a fair market valuation adjustment upon the purchase of ETS by Carl Capital. The following chart shows the composition of the value of the software in development:

	December 31, and June 30, 2014
	\$
Total expenditure on software development	25,828
Fair value adjustment on acquisition of ETS	204,172
Value at end of period	<u>230,000</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2014

8. Share Capital

Share capital includes changes to the authorized capital of the Company. The authorized share capital comprises an unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

The following is a summary of changes in common share capital from inception January 17, 2014, to December 31, 2014:

	Number of Shares	Issue Price \$	Share Capital \$
Incorporation - January 17, 2014			
Private placement of shares	3,900,000	0.005	19,500
Shares issued for debt settlement	2,700,000	0.02	54,000
Private placement of shares	900,000	0.02	18,000
Issue of shares for acquisition	4,200,000	0.05	210,000
Private placement of shares	900,000	0.08	72,000
Balance - June 30, 2014 and December 31, 2014	12,600,000		373,500

Initial Public Offering

On January 19, 2015 the Company successfully completed its initial public offering of a total of 5,750,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$575,000. Costs of the offering include an 8% cash commission for a total of \$46,000, and listing and due diligence fees totaling \$49,985 for a total of \$95,985. In connection with the closing of the initial public offering, the Company granted warrants to acquire 460,000 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.10 per share until January 19, 2017 to the agent for the offering.

Fiscal 2014

On May 20, 2014 the Company issued 3,900,000 common shares at a price of \$0.005 per share for proceeds of \$19,500.

On May 28, 2014 the Company issued 900,000 common shares at a price of \$0.02 per share for proceeds of \$18,000 and settled certain debts through the issuance of 2,700,000 common shares at a price of \$0.02 per share.

On May 30, 2014 the Company issued 4,200,000 common shares at a deemed price of \$0.05 per share in exchange for all of the outstanding shares of ETS.

On June 18, 2014 the Company issued 900,000 common shares at a price of \$0.08 per share for proceeds of \$72,000.

9. Related Party Transactions and Balances

The terms and conditions of transactions with management personnel and their related parties were no more favourable than those available, or which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to non-key management personnel related entities on an arm's length basis.

9. Related Party Transactions and Balances (continued)

On July 1, 2014, ETS entered into an executive consulting agreement for the services of the President and CEO of ETS, who is also a director of the Company. The counterparty to this agreement is a company which is a related party by way of the President and CEO of ETS being the sole director. Under the terms of this agreement, ETS will pay the company a total of \$4,000 per month plus GST in advance for the services of the President and CEO of ETS. Either ETS or the counterparty may terminate this agreement with 30 days' notice. On February 23, 2015 Carl Capital entered into an executive consulting agreement for the services of its President and CEO with this same entity and under the same terms as the ETS agreement.

Key management personnel compensation under these agreements comprised the following:

	Three month Period ended December 31, 2014	Six month Period ended December 31, 2014
	\$	\$
Consulting fees	12,000	24,000

10. Segmented Information

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the development of referral marketing software.

11. Capital Management

The Company's objective is to have sufficient working capital to maintain financial flexibility and to sustain its software development project. In order to maintain financial flexibility, the Company may from time to time issue shares and adjust its capital spending to manage current and projected cash requirements. To assess its financial strength, the Company continually monitors its cash balances and working capital. In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity as well as cash and cash equivalents.

12. Financial Risk Management

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. At December 31, 2014, the Company was not subject to significant market risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest rate risk mainly arises from changes in the interest rates on cash. Cash generates interest based on market interest rates. At December 31, 2014, the Company was not subject to significant interest rate risk.

12. Financial Risk Management (continued)**Credit Risk**

Credit risk arises from the non-performance by counterparties of contractual financial obligations. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of cash, which the Company holds at a major Canadian chartered bank in a chequing account.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash balances. If necessary, the Company may raise funds through the issuance of debt, equity or sale of non-core assets. The Company ensures that there is sufficient capital to meet its obligations by continuously monitoring and reviewing actual and forecasted cash flows, and matching the maturity profile of financial assets to development, capital and operating needs. The Company's accounts payable are due within 30 to 60 days, and the short-term loan has no interest rate or deadline for repayment.

13. Subsequent Events

On January 22, 2015, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan. Under the terms of this plan, the total number of share purchase options to be granted and outstanding may not exceed 10% of the total issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the date of grant. Options may be granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the common shares less any permitted discount on the grant date, vest according to privileges set at the time the options are granted and expire no later than five years from the date of grant.

Also on January 22, 2015, the Company granted a total of 1,835,000 stock options to various directors, officers and consultants to the Company. Each option is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.11 per share until January 21, 2020. On January 22, 2015 the Company recognized an expense of \$116,000 related to share-based compensation with a corresponding increase in reserves. This expense was calculated using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: Risk-free rate, 0.80%; Dividend yield, 0%; Expected volatility, 70%; and Expected option life, 5 years.

On January 23, 2015, the agent for the initial public offering exercised 100,000 of its warrants for total proceeds to the Company of \$10,000.